MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 1

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Sale of State's Interest in Certain Lands in Township No. 3, Range 4.

Sale of certain state land, authorized. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to sell and convey to Mr. T. S. Robinson, of Sherman, for the sum of \$146.25, whatever interest the state may have in the following described property, to wit:

Township No. 3, R. 4, W. E. L. S., part of, being a parcel of land in the southwest corner of lot 25, and the northwest corner of lot 37 in said township, county of Aroostook; containing approximately 67 acres.

Approved February 21, 1939.

Chapter 2

RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Shell-fish and Worms within the Limits of the Town of Falmouth.

Taking of shell-fish and worms in certain territory, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation numbered 26 as it appears in the official rules and regulations of the department which was authorized by chapter 115

CHAP. 3

of the private and special laws of 1921; and the said commissioner is hereby directed to issue the following rule and regulation in place thereof:

'No clams, clam worms, bloodworms, mussels or quahaugs shall be taken from any flats within the limits of either of the towns of Yarmouth, North Yarmouth, Falmouth or Cumberland, in Cumberland county, except by such written permit as the municipal officers of said town may issue, provided, that without such permit, any inhabitant within said town, or any person temporarily resident therein, or the riparian owner of any such flats, may take therefrom for the immediate use of himself or his family, not exceeding I bushel of clams at I tide. This section shall not apply to any person duly licensed under the provisions of sections 56 to 70 of chapter 50 of the revised statutes, and amendments thereof.

Any person taking shell-fish or worms contrary to the provisions hereof, shall be punished for each offense by a fine not exceeding \$10, or by imprisonment for not exceeding 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Approved February 28, 1939.

Chapter 3 '

RESOLVE, Relating to Digging of Clams in Harrington.

Taking clams in Harrington, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation numbered 52 as set forth in the official rules and regulations of the department, and chapter 14 of the resolves of 1937, and to issue the following rule and regulation in place thereof:

'Any person not a resident of the town of Harrington, in the county of Washington, is forbidden to dig more than ½ bushel of clams within I day within the limits of said town. Any person taking clams contrary to the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not more than \$25, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Approved February 28, 1939.